## DISTRICT OF LANTZVILLE **BYLAW NO. 47.1, 2009**

A BYLAW TO ENLARGE LANTZVILLE SANITARY SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM - PHASE 1 LOCAL AREA SERVICE WITHIN THE DISTRICT OF LANTZVILLE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING. CONSTRUCTING, OPERATING, MAINTAINING AND REPLACING A LOCAL SERVICE FOR THE

COLLECTION, CONVEYANCE, TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE WHEREAS the Council of the District of Lantzville may, by bylaw, enlarge a local service area under the provisions of Section 218 of the Community Charter: AND WHEREAS Section 211 of the Community Charter, states that the requirements under section 211 (1) (requirements for establishing a local area service) apply only in relation to the area to be included or excluded from the local service area and not to the rest of the local service area: AND WHEREAS Council established a local area service under the provisions of Section 211 of the Community Charter known as "District of Lantzville Sanitary Sewer Collection System - Phase 1"; NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the District of Lantzville in open meeting assembled enacts as follows: 1. That the boundaries of the Lantzville Sanitary Sewer Collection System - Phase 1 Local Area Service shall be enlarged by those properties shown outlined in heavy black line on Schedule 'A' attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 2. This Bylaw may be cited as "District of Lantzville Sanitary Sewer Collection System - Phase I Local Area Service Bylaw No. 47, 2007, Amendment Bylaw No. 47.1, 2009". **READ A FIRST TIME** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2009. **READ A SECOND TIME** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2009. **READ A THIRD TIME** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2009. **RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2009. **Director of Corporate Administration** Mayor

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of "District of Lantzville Sanitary Sewer Collection System - Phase I Local Area Service

Bylaw No. 47, 2007, Amendment Bylaw No. 47.1, 2009" as adopted by Council of the District of Lantzville on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2009.

Director of Corporate Administration



